## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
To accept a grant from the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program for Phase III of the Hillcrest National Register Historic District Resurvey, for a comprehensive update of the Macarthur Park Historic District Guidelines for Rehabilitation and New Construction and for training for the Historic District Commission Commissioners and Staff.	Ordinance √ <b>Resolution</b>	
Submitted By:		
Planning & Development Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A resolution to authorize the Mayor or City Manager to accept a grant from the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program for Phase III of the Hillcrest National Register Historic District Resurvey, for a comprehensive update of the Macarthur Park Historic District Guidelines for Rehabilitation and New Construction and for training for the Historic District Commissions Commissioners and Staff.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The total amount of the grant is \$100,850.00.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
BACKGROUND	Earlier this year, the City applied for and was successful in being awarded a Historic Restoration Preservation Grant from the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program.	

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION SEPTEMBER 5, 2023 AGENDA

## BACKGROUND CONTINUED

The total amount of the grant is \$100,850.00, with \$70,000.00 being used for Consultants' Services for Phase III of the Hillcrest National Register Historic District Resurvey, \$30,000.00 used for Consultants' Services for a comprehensive update of the Macarthur Park Historic District Guidelines for Rehabilitation and New Construction and \$850.00 to be used for travel and registration expenses to Arkansas Historic Preservation Program sponsored or approved trainings for Historic District Commissioners and Staff.